negotiating of any request for a lease term extension and document, and this Agreement. 

17. Substantial improvements. The Lessee shall, at its own cost and expense, within 
twenty-

existing improvements, and complete by the date of completion of the total development, at a cost 
of not less than ONE HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE AND 
48/100 DOLLARS ($105,169.48) 
Development Plan set forth in the Development Agreement and in full compliance with all 
applicable laws, ordinances, rules and regulations.   

18.  Wastewater disposal system. Cesspools are subject to Federal law and section 
342D-72, Hawaii Revised Statutes.